
MEASURE N COMMISSION 
1000 Broadway, Suite 680 
Oakland, CA 94607-4099 

Jason Gumataotao, Chairperson 
Jasong@ibew595.org 

Measure N - College & Career Readiness - Commission 

Louise Waters, Vice Chair 
louise.bay.waters@gmail.com

Whitney Dwyer, Secretary 
Whitney.Dwyer@ousd.org

Emma Paulino, Member 
emmap@oaklandcommunity.org 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-0252

Introduction Date 2/2/2021 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Measure N Commission 

David Kakishiba, Chairperson 

Michon Coleman, Vice Chair 

Jason Gumataotao, Secretary 

Emma Paulino, Member 

Louise Waters, Member 

Board Meeting Date     February 2, 2021 

Subject Budget Modification Form 

Services for: Skyline High School 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Adoption by Board of Education of a 2020-2021 budget modification request from Skyline 
High School transferring $13,125.00 from four different strategic actions; $5,000 from 
Transportation Costs, $3,125 from Teacher Substitutes, $4,000 from Transportation Costs, 
and $1,000 from AC Transit/BART Tickets (little to no impact- travel, field trips, conferences 
and substitutes not needed) to Teacher Salaries Stipends for Extended Contracts for 
Collaboration / PD Time, as stated in the justification section of the New or Revised 
Strategic Action Section of the Budget Modification Form. 

21-0414
3/10/2021 er

mailto:Kakishiba@gmail.com
mailto:Kakishiba@gmail.com
mailto:michoncolemanesq@gmail.com
mailto:michoncolemanesq@gmail.com
mailto:Jasong@ibew595.org
mailto:Jasong@ibew595.org
mailto:emmap@oaklandcommunity.org
mailto:emmap@oaklandcommunity.org
mailto:louise.bay.waters@gmail.com
mailto:louise.bay.waters@gmail.com


Background 
(Why do we need these 
services? Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

Skyline High School would like to modify their Measure N Educational Improvement Plan to 
decrease the four approved strategic actions, Transportation Costs, Teacher Substitutes, 
Transportation Costs, and AC Transit/BART Tickets, by $13,125.00 and use that money to 
increase the approved strategic action, Teacher Salaries Stipends.  

 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid? No 

If no, exception: N/A 

 
Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s): Measure N 

 
Attachments  Budget Modification Form 







1/26/2021


